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Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Case No. GU33262

To the Chiel Justice and Associate Justices:

This is on behalf of United Policyholders pursuant to California Rules of Court,
Rule 979, 1o request depublication of the recent court of appeal decision in Permanent
General Assurance Corp. v. Superior Court (2004) 122 Cal. App.4th 1493, 19 Cal.Rptr.3d
597 (filed on Qctober 12, 2004).

Nature of Interest

United Policyholders is a non-profit organization founded in 1991 and dedicated to
education and advocacy on insurance issues and consumer rights. United Policyholders
advances and protects policyholders” interests in a number of ways, including by filing
amicus curiae briefs in cases involving impertant insurance principles, testfving at
legislative and other public hearings, and participating in regulatory proceedings on
policy issues. United Policyholders monitors legal and marketplace developments
affecting the interests of all policyholders, and acts to protect those rights where
appropriate.

United Policvholders’ interest in this case is an outgrowth of 1ts activities
advocating and protecting policyholders” interests. The court’s decision in Permanent
General Assurance Corp., if it remains published, would have a significant, detrimental
impact on existing insurance laws and lead to massive confusion.
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Why the Opinion Warrants Depublication

Permanent General Assurance Corp. should be decertified for publication
because it is an unwarranted restatement of the law inconsistent with establ ished
precedent. 1t misinterprets and misapplies long-standing authority established by this
Court and will likely cause confusion.

Pormanent Geneval Assurance Corp. involved an insurance bad faith action
arising out of a vehicle theft claim where the insured sou ght “discovery to show a pattern
and practice of like conduct toward other insureds.” (Permanent General Assurance
Corp., supra, 19 Cal.Rptr.3d at 589.) The trial court granted the discovery and the insurer
sought appellate review through a petition for writ of mandarte. (/d.)

In a very short, but nevertheless impactful, opinion the Fourth District addressed
four arguments advanced for the pattern and practice discovery. The court allowed the
discovery pursuant to the cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith
and fair dealing, stating that “evidence of repeated or habitual discriminatory denial or
handling of claims could be used to support plaintiff’s theory™ of bad faith. (/d. at 601.)
[n so holding, however, Permanent General Assurance Corp. rejected the three other
grounds advanced for the pattern and practice discovery: (1) that the discovery was
authorized by Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company v. Superior Court (1982) 31
Cal.3d 785; (2) that the discovery was proper in connection with the punitive damage
claim; and (3) that the plaintiff’s claim for Unfair Business Practices authorized the
discovery. (Permanent General Assurance Corp., supra,19 Cal.Rptr.3d at 600-601.) The
Permanent General Assurance Corp. rulings regarding these other grounds for pattern
and practice discovery are inconsistent with long-existing law, and the decision will.
accordingly, create confusion in an area that was heretofore clear.
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A.  Pattern and Practice Evidence Pursuant to Colosial Life & Accident
fasurarce Company v. Superior Court

Colonial Life, decided by this Court, involved an action against an insurer “for
violation of [nsurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h), breach of contract, and
breach of the duty of fair dealing and good faith.” {Colorial Life & Accident Insurance
Company, supra, (1982) 31 Cal.3d at 785 {emphasis added).} The plaintiff in Colonial
Life sought “gzeneral and punitive damages. . .” {([d.) In addressing the plaintiff’s request
for pattern and pattern discovery, this court held that “[w]ithout a doubt, the [pattern and
practice] discovery. . .is relevant to the subject martter of this action and may lead to
admissible evidence.” (/d. at 792.)

Permanent General Assurance Corp, opined, however, that the pattern and
practice “evidence sought cannot be justified by reference to Colonial Life . . [because
Colonial Life] iInvolved a private claim for insurance bad faith settlement practices as
defined in [nsurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h}, and such causes of action were
eliminated in Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies (1988) 46 Cal 3d 287. .7
(Id. at 600)

Permanent General Assurance Corp. concluded that because Moradi-Shaial ended
private actions for violation of Insurance Code section 790.03(h) that means Colonial Life
cannot support pattern and practice discovery. This 1s unwarranted. It is well established
that *[tJhe actionable wrong contained m Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h},
1s merely a codification of the tort of breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing as applied to insurance.” (Gereral ns. Co. v. Mammoth Visia Owners' Assn.
(1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 810. 822.}' Indeed, “[t]he creation of section 790.03(h) did
nothing either to expand or restrict the preexisting commeon law right of action.” (Zephyr
Park v. Superior Court (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 833, 837-838.) Thus, while an insured
may no longer enforce Section 790.03(h) directly against an insurer, proof that an insurer
has violated Section 790.03(h) 15 evidence of the insurer’s breach of the covenant of good
faith and fair dealing. The Colonial Life court’s holding that pattern and practice
evidence 13 discoverable is applicable to 2 common law claim for breach of the duty of
good faith and fair dealing, regardless of the fact thart a direct cause of action under
Section 790.03(h) was disallowed by Moradi-Shalal.

See also Zephyr Parkv. Superior Court (1989} 213 Cal . App.3d 833, 837 (“Section 790.03(h)
has been termed ‘a codification of the sarlier tort of bad faith™).
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Moreover, as indicated above, the plaimtiff's action in Colonial Life was predicated
on boch Insurance Code Section 790.03(h) and comman law bad faith, separately and
independently. (Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company, supra, (1982) 31 Cal.3d
at 788.) The Court’s decision to allow “pattem and practice”™ discovery in Colonial Life
was, thus, no more predicated on the statutory cause of action than on the common law
cause of action. Accordingly, the abolition of the statutory cause of action has never been
understood, by any court, to abolish the right to discovery of pattern and practice
evidence.

Indeed, since Moradi-Shalal was decided, California cases have cited to Colonial
Life’s approval of pattern and practice discovery, without providing any indication that
Colonial Life’s viability was in question.

& [n Griffith v. State Farm Mur. duto. {ns. Co. (1991} 230 Cal. App.3d 39, the
court cited Colonial Life as holding that “in discovery a court may order an
insurance carrier to release mformation about insureds not named in a bad
faith lawsuit if the information is reasonably calculated to lead to
admissible evidence and the court has established procedures to notify the
insureds information is being sought and release.” (Griffith, supra, 230
Cal.App. 3d. at 68, n.5.)

& In Poliack v. Superior Court (Northwestern Mutual Life Ins. Co.) (2001) 93
Cal.App. 4™ 817, the court stated that in Colonial Life “our Supreme Court
held that, in an action alleging an insurer's bad faith refusal to pay benefits
under an accident policy, the plaintiff was entitled to discover the names
and addresses of other claimants whose accident claims had been adjusted
by the person who had adjusted the plaintiff's claim.” (FPollack, supra, 93
Cal. App. 4% at 818.)

Moreover, the California Practice Guide, Insurance Litigation, citing Colenial Life,
states that “in bad faith actions against an insurer alleging misconduct by a particular
claims representative, other insureds’ claim files may be relevant to other instances of
misconduct in the past. . .” (Rurter, Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation CH. 13-G, G,
13-131, Discovery (2004).) Thus, the California Practice Guide, an authontative legal
resource, believes that the pattern and practice discovery authorized by Colonial Life
remaing viable, despite Moradi-Shalal.
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Permanent General Assurance Corp.’s holding that the decision in Moradi-Shalal
means that pattern and practice discovery cannot be justified under Colonial Life is
unwarranted.

B. Pattern and Practice Evidence to Support a Punitive Damages Claim

Pattern and practice discovery is also warranted to support a claim for punitive
damages. Colonial Life held as follows with respect to pattern and practice evidence to
support a punitive damage claim:

“Other instances of alleged unfair settlement practices may
also be highly relevant to plaintiff’s claim for punitive
damages. . . Indirect evidence of punitive damages may be

suggested by a pattern of unfair practices. . . (Colonial Life
& Accident Insurance Company, supra, 31 Cal.3d at 791-
792.)

Other California courts have also endorsed the principle that punitive damages
against an insurer are particularly appropriate where a pattern and practice of uniair
claims handling has been shown. (Mock v. Michigan Miller's Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4
Cal.App.4th 306, 329 (*a central theme common to those cases which have sustained
punitive awards 1s the existence of established policies or practices in claims handling
which are harmful to insureds™) (italics in original); and Nea! v. Farmers fns. Exchange
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 910) (punitive damages warranted because insurer’s wrongful conduct
was “all part of a conscious course of conduct, firmiy grounded in established company
policy. ..”) (italics added).)

Permanent General Assurance Corp. nevertheless holds as follows with respect to
pattern and practice evidence and a claim for pumtive damages:

“TAltter [Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.
(2003) 338 U.S. 4081, a defendant can be punished onlv for
the harm done to the plainrff. . . The pattern and practice
evidence would be irrelevant to and inadmissible for the
purpose of assessing punitive damages.” (Permanent General
Assurance Corp., supra, 19 Cal.Rptr.3d at 601 (1talics in
original}.)
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Permanent General Assurance Corp.’s holding that Campbell makes patiem and
practice evidence irrelevant to a claim for punitive damages in an insurance bad faith
action is Incorrect.

Campbell did not hold that simular, wrongful conduct could #ever be considered in
relation to a punitive damage claim. On the contrary, Campbell made clear that other
wrongful conduct. of the type that injured the plaimntiff, could be considered so long as
“the conduct In question replicates the prior transgressions.” {Campbell, supra, 538 ULS.
at 423.) In so holding, Campbell noted that “evidence of other acts need not be identical
to have relevance in the calculation of punitive damages.” (Jd.)

In making its ruling, Permanent General Assurance Corp. cited to Campbell’ s
statement that “[dJue process does not permit courts, in the calculation of punitive
damages, to adjudicate the merits of other parties” hypothetical claims against a detendant
under the guise of the reprehensibility analysis.” (Permanent General Assurance Corp.,
supra, at 601.) This statement, however, was made m the context of Campbell’s finding
that “[t]he courts awarded punitive damages to punish and deter conduct that bore neo
relation to the Campbell’s harm.” (Campbell, supra, 538 U.S. at 422.) [mmediately prior
to the statement relied on by Permanent General Assurance Corp., the Campbell court
stated that “[a] defendant’s dissimilar acts, independent from the acts upon which
Liahility was premised, may not serve as the basis for punitive damages.” {Campbell,
supra, 338 U.S, at 422 (emphasis added).) And later in the opinion, Campbell again
emphasized that the plaintiff “identified scant evidence of repeated misconduct of the
sort that injured them.” (Id. at 423 {emphasis added).)

These statements make clear that Campébel{ prohibits consideration of dissimilar
conduct while, at the same time, authorizing consideration of “conduct [that] replicates
the prior transgressions.” {Campbell, supra, 538 U.S. at 423.) Thus, Permanent General
Assurance Corp.’s holding that, n light of Campbell, pattern and practice evidence can
never be justified to prove liability for punitive damages is unwarranted.
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85 Pattern and Practice Evidence to Support an Unfuir Business Practices
Claim '

Permanent General Assurance Corp.’s holding that partern and practice discovery
cannot be justified by an unfair business practices cause of action 1s also unwarranted.
(Permanent General Assurance Corp., supra, 19 Cal.Rptr.3d at 601.}

Permanent General Assurance Corp. bases its conclusion that an unfair business
practices claim does not support pareri and practice discovery on the statement that “the
Business & Professions Code provides no toehold for scaling the barrier of Moradi-
Shalal.™ (Id) Irrespective of Moradi-Shalal, howsver, breach of the duty of good faith
and fair dealing supports an unfair business practices claim, even if the underlying
conduct would alse violate Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h).

“Plaintiffs do not seck to enforce section 790.03 claims, but
rather are enforcing claims involving common law fraud and
bad faith, both of which are independently actionable. Itis
not relevant that State Farm's alleged misconduct may also
violate some of the provisions of section 790.03. Thus, the
arcument of State Farm, made in reliance on Moradi-Shalal,
that recognition of plaintiffs' [section 17200] cause of action
would create a claim which 1s otherwise barred is without
merit; nor do plaintiffs' allegations amount to a mere
‘relabeling.”” (State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior
Court (Allegro) (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1093, 1108.)°

Because a claim for unfair business practices based upon a breach of the duty of
good faith and fair dealing is viable, Moradi Shalal poses no obstacle to pattern and
practice discovery designed to support such a claim. Permanent General Assurance
Corp. erred in concluding otherwise.

*But seg conflicting opinion in Textran Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.
of Pistsburgh (2004) 113 Cal.App.4th 1061, 1070-1073.
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Conclusion

The decision in Permanent General dssurance Corp. disallowing pattern and
practice discovery on multiple grounds 15 unwarranted under California law.
Accordingly. United Policyholders respectfully requests that this Court depublish
Permanent General Assurance Corp.

Rispeemﬂly;

1//
A
Lnited Policvholders
By its counsel:

Bernie Bernheim, Esq.
Joshua H. Haftner, Esq.

i

.'

Gt Client
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PROOF OF SERVICE
1013A(3) CCP Revised 5/1/83
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am emploved in the County of Los Angeles, State of Califorma. I am over the age of
18 and not a party to the within action; my business address 1s: 4723 Rubio Avenue,
Encino, California 91436,

On November 10, 2004 I served the foregoing document described as:
REQUEST FOR DEPUBLICATION

on Interested parties in this action by placing ( ) the original (X) a true copy thersof
enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

_ X _(BY MAIL) Tam "readily familiar” with the firm's practice of collection and
processing correspondences for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with
the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los
Angeles, California in the ordimary course of business. [ am aware that on motion of the
party served, service 15 presumed mvalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date
15 more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to
the offices of the addressee.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
above 15 true and correct.

Executed on November 10, 2004 at Encino, Califorma.
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SERVICE LIST
Adrienne D. Cohen, Esq. i John N. Quisenberry, Esg.
Law Offices of Adnenne D, Cohen i Anthony F. Witternan, Esq.
2677 N, Main Street, Suite 820 The Quisenberry Firm
Santa Ana, Califomia 92705-6631 2049 Century Park East, Suite 2200

Los Angeles, California 90067

Court of Appeal

Fourth District

Division 3

925 N. Spurgeon Street

Santa Ana, California 92701-3724




